TOWNSHIP OF LOWER SOUTHAMPTON

BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 612

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LOWER SOUTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP, COUNTY OF BUCKS, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER FIFTEEN, PART FOUR OF THE LOWER SOUTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES RELATING TO PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON TAX MAP PARCEL NO. 21-011-138; REPEALING ANY PRIOR INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Lower Southampton Township is a township of the second class, organized and operated in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Class Township Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the Board of Supervisors of Lower Southampton Township ("Board") has the authority to enact and amend provisions of the Lower Southampton Township Code (the "Code") at any time it deems proper; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has determined that it is in the best interest of the Township and its residents to amend the Lower Southampton Township Code of Ordinances to amend the Ordinance as it pertains to restrict parking on Tax Map Parcel #21-011-138.

NOW THEREFORE, be it **ORDAINED** and **ENACTED**, by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Lower Southampton, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION 1.

The Code of Ordinances of Lower Southampton Township, Chapter 15 *Motor Vehicles and Traffic*, Part 4 *General Parking Regulations*, Section 15-402 *Parking prohibited at all times in certain locations*, is hereby amended to add the following:

Street	Side	Between
Tax Map Parcel No. 21-011-138	Both	Entire Parcel

SECTION 2. Repealer

Any and all other Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in violation or in conflict with the terms, conditions and provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such irreconcilable conflict.

SECTION 3. Severability

The terms, conditions and prov1s10ns of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable, and, should any portion, part or provision of this Ordinance be found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, enforceable or unconstitutional, the Board of Supervisors, hereby declares its intent that the Ordinance shall have been enacted without regard to the invalid, enforceable, or unconstitutional portion, part, or provision of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. Effective Date

This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days following enactment by the Board of Supervisors.

ORDAINED and ENACTED an ordinance of the Township of Lower Southampton this 12th day of June, 2024.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Attest:

Township Manager